

SC99813

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. ERIC SCHMITT,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE ROBIN E. FULTON,

Respondent.

Original Proceeding from a Petition for Writ of Prohibition

**BRIEF OF COMMON CAUSE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

**Bernard J. Rhodes
Lathrop GPM LLP
2345 Grand Blvd., Ste. 2200
Kansas City, MO 64108
Bernard.Rhodes@lathropgpm.com
Tele: (816) 292-2000**

**Gregory L. Diskant
Aron Fischer
Cassandra Deskus
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP
1133 6th Avenue
New York, NY 10036
gdiskant@pbwt.com
afischer@pbwt.com
cdeskus@pbwt.com
Tele: (212) 336-2003**

Attorneys for Common Cause

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 6

CONSENT OF PARTIES 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 A. The Innocent Are Sometimes Wrongly Convicted 8

 B. The *Johnson* Case..... 10

 C. The Enactment of Section 547.031 12

 D. The Wrongful Conviction of Michael Politte 13

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. The United States and Missouri Constitutions recognize that justice requires not only convicting the guilty, but exonerating the innocent. 16

 II. The role of a prosecutor is not merely to secure convictions, but to serve justice. 17

 III. Under § 547.031, the Prosecuting Attorney of Washington County, not the Attorney General, represents the interests of the State 22

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Ehler</i> , 319 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. banc 2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. banc 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>State ex rel. Jackson Cnty. Prosecuting Att’y v. Prokes</i> , 363 S.W.3d 71 (Mo. App. 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pennekamp v. State of Fla.</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)..... | 16 |
| <i>Price v. State</i> , 422 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. banc 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 617 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 654 S.W.3d 883 (Mo. banc 2022)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State v. Kinder</i> , 122 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. banc 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. banc 1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Walton</i> , 796 S.W.2d 374 (Mo. banc 1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)..... | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.031 (Cum. Supp. 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| Mo. Const. art. 1 §§ 15, 18 | 16 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 16 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 16 |
| U.S. Const. art. i. § 9 | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8 | 20 |
| ABA Criminal Justice Standard 3-1.2 | 20 |
| Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Kevin Strickland Exonerated 42 Years After Wrongful Capital Murder Conviction in Missouri</i> , posted Nov.24, 2021 | 15 |
| <i>Exonerate the Innocent</i> , The Innocence Project, https://innocenceproject.org/exonerate/ | 9 |
| Jacey Fortin, <i>Florida Pardons the Groveland Four, 70 Years After Jim Crow-Era Rape Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 11, 2019 | 9 |
| Jonathan M. Katz & Erik Eckholm, <i>DNA Evidence Clears Two Men in 1983 Murder</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 2, 2014 | 9 |

Mo. R. Prof. Conduct 4-3.8 19, 20, 21

National Registry of Exonerations,
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/about.aspx>..... 9, 10

Luke Nozicka, *Fate of Missouri prisoner Lamar Johnson in hands of judge.*
Prosecutors say he’s innocent, THE KANSAS CITY STAR, Dec. 16, 2022 15

Rebecca Rivas, *St. Louis prosecutor asks court to free Lamar Johnson after
nearly 30 years in prison*, MISSOURI INDEPENDENT, Aug. 31, 2022..... 22

William Blackstone, 4 Commentaries on the Laws of England 27 (1769)..... 18

Zachary Small, *Decades After the Central Park Jogger Attack, a City
Marks Its Mistake*, N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 12, 2022 9
